

PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 17-1119

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WHISTLEBLOWER 21276-13W,
Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant

Consolidated with No. 17-1120

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court, T.C. No. 21276-13W

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Dean A. Zerbe
Felipe Bohnet-Gomez
ZERBE, MILLER, FINGERET, FRANK
& JADAV LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.,
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 888-7006
fbohnet-gomez@zmflaw.com

Stephen Kohn
David Colapinto
KOHN, KOHN & COLAPINTO LLP
3233 P St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 342-6984

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary	xii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. Legislative Background	2
B. Petitioners’ Involvement and Assistance.....	4
C. The Government’s Action Against Target	7
D. Petitioners’ Award Claims and Initial Proceedings Below	9
E. Further Proceedings Below Regarding “Collected Proceeds”	10
Summary of Argument.....	17
Standard of Review	25

Argument:

I. All amounts collected by the government from a tax conspiracy prosecution were “collected proceeds” for the purpose of making a whistleblower award under 26 U.S.C. § 7623(b).	25
A. Under the plain language of the statute, the \$74 million collected from Target is “collected proceeds.”	26
B. “Collected proceeds” includes fines and forfeitures, and is not limited to amounts assessed as taxes under title 26	31
1. Section 7623(a) does not limit “collected proceeds” or the “award base” to title 26 recoveries	32
2. Section 7623(b) does not limit “collected proceeds” to title 26 recoveries	38
3. Section 7623(a)’s proviso regarding “expenses ... otherwise provided for by law” does not apply	42
C. Persons guilty of violating the internal revenue laws or conniving at the same can be—and routinely are—brought to trial and punished under provisions of title 18	44
1. The IRS and DOJ-Tax have jurisdiction over title 18 provisions as applied to tax crimes	44
2. The action against Target was squarely aimed at punishing violations of the internal revenue laws	47
D. The history and purpose of section 7623—as confirmed by the IRS’s prior practice—foreclose the government’s interpretation.	51

Argument (cont'd):

II. There is no obstacle to the payment of awards from the entire \$74 million the government collected from Target 56

 A. Section 7623(a)'s funding proviso applies only to discretionary awards under section 7623(a)..... 57

 B. Even if section 7623(b) awards must “be paid from the proceeds,” section 7623(a) makes them “available for such payments.” 60

 1. There is no conflict—section 7623(a) makes collected proceeds “available” for awards notwithstanding other statutes 61

 2. Even if there is a conflict, effect can readily be given to both 63

Conclusion 66

Certificate of Compliance 68

Certificate of Service 69

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barnes v. Commissioner</i> , 712 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942)	36
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	26
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	30, 34
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	27
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Klein v. Commissioner</i> , 149 T.C. ___, 2017 WL 4422361 (Oct. 3, 2017)	37
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	64
<i>Palmer v. Massachusetts</i> , 308 U.S. 79 (1939)	12
<i>Phelps v. Harris</i> , 101 U.S. 370 (1879)	12
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2065, 2071 (2012)	64

Cases (cont'd):

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983)	40
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 148 T.C. ___, 2017 WL 2472375 (June 7, 2017).....	41
<i>United States v. Fehrenback</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1057 (C.C.D. La. 1875).....	52
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	30
<i>United States v. Ingredient Tech. Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	42
<i>United States v. Shermetaro</i> , 625 F.2d 104 (6th Cir. 1980)	21, 34-35
<i>United States v. Udo</i> , 795 F.3d 24, 33 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Waldman</i> , 941 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Whistleblower 22716-13W v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 84 (2016)	14, 22, 55
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 12 Ct. Cl. 192 (1876), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 U.S. 652 (1880)	43

Statutes:

18 U.S.C.:

§ 371.....	8, 13, 21, 34-38, 45, 47, 49, 51
§ 981.....	8, 45-47
§ 1956.....	45-47
§ 1956(e).....	46
§ 1956(h)	4
§ 3556.....	8, 37
§ 3571.....	8, 47
§ 3571(d)	49-50, 59

26 U.S.C.:

§ 162(f)	39
§ 6201(a)(4).....	37
§ 6531.....	13, 21, 35-36
§ 6531(1)	36
§ 6531(8)	36
§ 6665.....	39
§ 6665(a)(2).....	39
§ 7201.....	8, 17, 29, 39, 48
§ 7206(1)	7, 17, 29, 48
§ 7401.....	46
§ 7608(b)(1).....	45
§ 7623.....	3, 18-19, 21, 24-25, 28, 31-32, 34 37, 39-40, 50-51, 53-54, 58-66
§ 7623(a)	3, 13, 15-17, 22-24, 26-30, 32-34 42-43, 51, 56-57, 60-62, 65
§ 7623(a)(1).....	26, 34, 58
§ 7623(a)(2).....	20, 26, 29, 34, 44, 48, 58
§ 7623(b)	1, 3-4, 10-11, 13, 15-18, 22-23, 26 32, 38, 40, 42, 56-58, 50-61, 63

Statutes (cont'd):

26 U.S.C. (cont'd):

§ 7623(b)(1)	1, 3, 11-13, 15-20, 22, 25-30 38-39, 40, 43, 58, 66
§ 7623(b)(3)	59
§ 7623(b)(4)	9
§ 7623(b)(5)	20, 26, 40, 41
§ 7701(c)	14, 38
§ 7809(a)	64

28 U.S.C. § 524(c)(1)(C)	43
--------------------------------	----

31 U.S.C.:

§ 9705	11, 16, 23-24, 63-64
§ 9705(a)(1)(A)	59
§ 9705(a)(2)	43
§ 9505(a)(2)(A)	43
§ 9705(d)(2)(A)	49
§ 9705(o)(1)	43, 49

34 U.S.C. § 20101	11
-------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 10601	11, 16, 23-24, 62-64
-------------------------	----------------------

Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, 14 Stat. 471	2, 51
--	-------

Firearms Excise Tax Improvement Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-237, § 3(a), 124 Stat. 2497	37
---	----

Rev. Stat. § 5600	52
-------------------------	----

Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-432, div. A, § 406, 120 Stat. 2922	3, 52-53
---	----------

Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, § 1209(a), 110 Stat. 1452(1996)	2-3, 52, 62
---	-------------

Statutes (cont'd):

Treasury Forfeiture Fund Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-393, title VI, § 638, 106 Stat. 1779	65
Victims of Crime Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, title II, § 1402, 98 Stat. 2170	65

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. § 0.70(b)	47
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	29
Karie Davis-Nozemack & Sarah Webber, <i>Paying the IRS Whistleblower: A Critical Analysis of Collected Proceeds</i> , 32 VA. TAX REV. 77 (2012)	55
Department of Justice, Tax Div., <i>Criminal Tax Manual</i> (C.T.M.) (2012 ed.) (available at https://www.justice.gov/tax/page/file/950752/download):	
§ 23.00	47
§ 23.02	35, 49
§ 25.00	47
§ 45.01[2]	49
Abraham S. Goldstein, <i>Conspiracy to Defraud the United States</i> , 68 YALE L. J. 405 (1959)	51

MATERIAL UNDER SEAL DELETED

Other Authorities (cont'd):

H.R. Rep. No. 104-506 (1996)..... 2, 40, 53

Internal Revenue Manual (I.R.M.)

 8.11.1.1(2) (Nov. 12, 2013)..... 39

 9.1.2.2(1) (Sept. 6, 2013)..... 44

 9.1.3.4.8 (May 15, 2008) 45

 9.1.3.4.8(2) (May 15, 2008)..... 30, 49

 9.5.2.1 (Nov. 5, 2004)..... 46

 9.5.2.3.1 (June 24, 2014) 7

 9.5.2.3.1.5(1) (June 24, 2014) 7

 9.5.3.1(1) (Apr. 19, 2006)..... 45

 9.6.4.20 (May 4, 2012) 38

 9.7.8.18.3 (Dec. 3, 2002) 43

 9.7.13.6.3(1) (Aug. 11, 2003)..... 49

 25.2.2.10.4(4) (Aug. 7, 2015)..... 59

 25.2.2.13(a)(1) (Apr. 27, 1999)..... 55

 38.1.3.1(1) (Aug. 11, 2004) 45

I.R.S. Tech. Adv. Mem. PMTA-2010-62 (Sept. 1, 2010)

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 314 (10th ed. 2002)..... 33

Oxford English Dictionary 544 (2d ed. 1989) 28

Recent Decisions, 15 COLUM. L. REV. 543, 544 (1915)..... 51

S. Rep. No. 109-336 (2006)..... 3, 24, 40-41, 53, 55, 62

Sanborn Contract, 15 Op. Att’y Gen. 133 (1876)..... 2

Superseding Indictment, [REDACTED]..... 8

Tax Div. Directive No. 128 (Oct. 29, 2004) 47

MATERIAL UNDER SEAL DELETED

Other Authorities (cont'd):

Tax Div. Directive No. 145 (Jan. 30, 2014)..... 47

Treas. Directive 15-42 45

Treas. Order 150-35 46

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2T1.9 (2016)..... 42

Verified Complaint, [REDACTED]
[REDACTED] 8

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1807 (1974)..... 27
